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 Court File No. CV-21-00673084-00CL  

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

B E T W E E N: 

 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 

Applicant 

- and - 

PEACE BRIDGE DUTY FREE INC. 

Respondent 

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE 
BANKRUPTCY ACT AND INSOLVENCY ACT R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED AND 
SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED 
 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

(Motion Seeking to Adjourn the Application of Royal Bank of Canada) 

  

THE MOVING PARTY, PEACE BRIDGE DUTY FREE INC. (the “Respondent”) 

will make a motion before a Judge of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) on 

December 14, 2021, at 10:00 a.m. or as soon after that time as the motion can be heard, via Zoom.  

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The motion is to be heard by video conference. 
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THE MOTION IS FOR:  

1. An order adjourning the application of the Applicant, the Royal Bank of Canada (“RBC”), 

seeking to appoint msi Spergel Inc. as receiver (in such capacity, the “Receiver”), without security, 

of all the assets, properties and undertakings of the Respondent, which is scheduled to be heard on 

December 14, 2021 (the “Receivership Application”), until February 14, 2022; and 

2. Such further and other Relief as to this Honourable Court may seem just. 

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:  

Background  

1. The Respondent operates a duty-free shop on the Ontario side of the Peace Bridge at the 

border between Fort Erie, Ontario and Buffalo, New York (the “Premises”), which it leases from 

The Buffalo and Fort Erie Public Bridge Authority (the “Landlord”);  

2. The Respondent and the Landlord entered into a lease with respect to the Premises on July 

28, 2016 for a 15-year term commencing on November 1, 2016 and ending on October 31, 2021, 

subject to the Respondent’s option to extend (the “Lease”);  

3. The Respondent was required by the Landlord and agreed to undertake significant capital 

improvements to the Premises, which cost approximately $6 million and lasted between August 

2018 and May 2019;  
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4. The Respondent is authorized by the Canada Border Services Agency (“CBSA”) to operate 

the duty free shop and holds an authorization from the Liquor Control Board of Canada to sell 

alcohol products in the store;  

5. The duty free store is typically open 24 hours a day and 365 days a year, although the store’s 

hours were impacted by the pandemic. The business previously employed approximately 90 staff, 

including 40 employees, who live locally. The Fort Erie store is one of the busiest stores in the 

49th Parallel and is steady from mid-March through to December;   

6. The land border was closed between March 2020 and August 2021 for all non-essential 

travel. Canada only reopened its land border to fully vaccinated Americans on August 9, 2021, 

and the United States did not re-open its border to Canadian travelers until November 8, 2021. The 

retail store entirely closed on or about March 21, 2020 and was partially reopened on September 

19, 2021;   

The Tenancy and Rental Deferral Agreements  

7. Under the Lease, the Respondent agreed to pay Base Rent, Percentage Rent and Additional 

Rent (as those terms are defined in the Lease), which are tied to the company’s gross sales.  

8. The amount payable for Base Rent and Percentage Rent can generally be described as 

approximately 20% of sales with a floor of $4,000,000;   

9. The agreement on the amount of Rent was largely based on traffic and revenue expectations, 

which were negatively impacted by the worldwide pandemic that prohibited virtually all cross-

border travel and closed the bridge to non-essential travel;  
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10. On April 27, 2020, the Respondent entered into a rent deferral agreement under which it was 

required to pay all Additional Rent, which it did, but Base Rent was deferred to be paid over an 

amortized period;  

11. In November 2020, the Respondent accepted the Landlord’s offer to enter into a second 

deferral agreement, which had the same terms as the first agreement except that the amortization 

period to repay Deferred Rent (as defined thereunder) was doubled to two years; 

12. During all Rental Deferral Periods, the Respondent paid all Additional Rent in accordance 

with its obligation under the rent deferral agreements;   

13. The underlying principle of the deferral agreements was that Duty Free would not be 

required to pay Base Rent until traffic across the Canada-US border returned to normal levels and 

Duty Free was able to reopen its store to the public;  

14. Notwithstanding that under the rent deferral agreement the Rent Deferral Period ended on 

March 31, 2021, the Canada-US border remained closed and the retail duty-free store remained 

closed. The parties continued to act as if the rent deferral agreement had been extended and at all 

relevant times adhered to their obligations under the agreements;  

Landlord Delivers Notices of Default 

15. On September 8, 2021, the Landlord provided Duty Free with two Notices of Default, one 

relating to purported monetary defaults and one relating to non-monetary defaults;  

16. The monetary default sought payment of approximately $5.9 million of rent arrears 9 days 

later, which represented the full amount of all unpaid rent despite the fact that the Deferred Rent 

4



- 5 - 
 

was to be payable in equal installments over a two-year period. The Landlord threatened to seize 

the Respondent’s property and/or terminate the Lease if payment was not received; 

17. The Respondent disputes the accuracy of the amount of arrears of Rent identified in the 

monetary Notice of Default and takes the position that the Notice of Default is invalid;     

18. The second Notice of Default was a non-monetary default alleging, among other things, that 

Duty Free breached the Lease by not being open for business 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, 365 

days a year, and that it did not provide a replacement letter of credit after the Landlord, without 

notice and contrary to the parties’ course of conduct to that point, applied Duty Free’s full $50,000 

letter of credit toward Rent even though the Canada-US border and the duty free shop had not re-

opened. The Respondent has cured these defaults, to the extent they were bona fide defaults;  

19. Duty Free and the Landlord entered into without prejudice negotiations to try and settle 

issues related to the Notices of Default and the Lease. The negotiations did not result in an 

agreement; 

Landlord Subject to Eviction Moratorium  

20. The Respondent applied for and was approved for Canada Emergency Rent Subsidy 

(“CERS”). The Respondent obtained rent assistance under CERS between September 25, 2020 

through to October 23, 2021, when the program was completed;  

21. The Respondent sent notices to the Landlord that it had been approved for and received 

CERS payments, and remitted all CERS payments to the Landlord as rent. These payments were 
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made in addition to the monthly payments of Additional Rent made during the rent deferral 

periods; 

22. Not more than 12 weeks has passed since the day the Respondent was approved for the last 

CERS payment;  

23. The Respondent meets the prescribed criteria under Part IV of the Commercial Tenancies 

Act and is protected from re-entry by the Landlord or from the Landlord exercising its right to 

distrain against the Respondent’s goods or chattels;  

Receivership Application  

24. The Respondent is not in monetary default with RBC;  

25. RBC made demand on its credit facilities with the Respondent as a result of the Landlord’s 

Notices of Default;  

26. On October 8, 2021, RBC and the Respondent entered into a Forbearance Agreement, which 

was to run until the earlier of either January 4, 2022 or an “Intervening Event,” which included if 

the Landlord purported to terminate the Lease. The purpose of the Forbearance Agreement was to 

allow the Landlord and the Respondent to negotiate a commercial resolution regarding the issues 

surrounding the Lease;  

27. On November 23, 2021, RBC terminated the Forbearance Agreement on the grounds that 

the Landlord and the Respondent had not reached a satisfactory agreement in respect of the Lease. 

The Respondent believed negotiations with the Landlord were ongoing at the time RBC terminated 
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the Forbearance Agreement. RBC did not provide the Respondent with an opportunity to cure the 

default;  

28. The Receivership Application was brought because of RBC’s concern the Landlord may 

distrain the Respondent’s goods and/or terminate the Lease;  

29. RBC will not be prejudiced by an adjournment of the Receivership Application because its 

security is not in peril, at risk of deteriorating or otherwise being seized by the Landlord;  

30. The Landlord is precluded from terminating the lease or exercising its rights of distrain 

pursuant to Sections 79, 80, 81, and 84 of the Commercial Tenancies Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. L.7; 

31. The Receivership Application is premature and not just and convenient from the perspective 

of the Respondent and its stakeholders. Given the complexities of dealing with the Respondent’s 

inventory in a highly regulated environment, particularly during a busy time for sales, the 

appointment of a Receiver is more likely to initially damage the business;    

32. With the recent opening of the Canada-U.S. border and a reduction in testing requirements 

for fully vaccinated travellers, the Respondent’s business continues to be viable and December is 

expected to be a busy month for consumer traffic in the duty free shop;  

33. An adjournment of the Application will permit the Respondent to reach a commercial 

resolution with the Landlord, taking into consideration the renewed and increased sales the 

Respondent is experiencing as a result of the border opening;  

34. Rules 1.04, and 37 of the Rules of Civil Procedure, R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 194, as amended; 
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35. Sections 79, 80, 81, 82, and 84 of the Commercial Tenancies Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. L.7; 

36. Non-Enforcement Period – Prescribed Tenancies, O Reg 763/20; and  

37. Such further and other grounds as counsel may advise. 

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the motion:  

(a) the Affidavit of Jim Pearce, sworn December 12, 2021; and 

(b) such further and other material evidence as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court 

may permit. 

 
Date: December 13, 2021 BLANEY MCMURTRY LLP 

Barristers & Solicitors 
2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500 
Toronto ON  M5C 3G5 
 
David T. Ullmann (LSO #42357I) 
Tel: (416) 596-4289 
Fax: (416) 594-2437 
Email: dullmann@blaney.com 
 
Alexandra Teodorescu (LSO #63889D) 
Tel: (416) 596-4279 
Fax: (416) 594-2506 
Email: ateodorescu@blaney.com  
 
 
 
Lawyers for the Respondent 

To: The Service List 
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This is Exhibit “A” referred to in the Affidavit of Jim Pearce sworn 
remotely this 12th day of December 2021. 

 

 
 
 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

Alexandra Teodorescu 
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This is Exhibit “B” referred to in the Affidavit of Jim Pearce sworn 
remotely this 12th day of December 2021. 

 

 
 
 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

Alexandra Teodorescu 
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This is Exhibit “C” referred to in the Affidavit of Jim Pearce sworn 
remotely this 12th day of December 2021. 

 

 
 
 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

Alexandra Teodorescu 
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This is Exhibit “D” referred to in the Affidavit of Jim Pearce sworn 
remotely this 12th day of December 2021. 

 

 
 
 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

Alexandra Teodorescu 
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CERS Program dates

Period 1 Oct 24/20 Date paid to PBA
Submitted to CRA Nov 30/20
Rec'd from CRA Dec 4/20 Dec 23/20 CERS - Per 1-Oct 24 43,441.54    
Paid PBA Dec 23/20 Feb 2 /21 PBA-CERS-Period2-Nov 21 40,583.14    
Confirmation sent to PBA Dec 31/20 Mar 10/21 PBA-CERS-Lockdown Per 2 18,750.00    

Apr 20/21 PBA-CERS-Period3-Dec20 58,053.31    
Period 2 Nov 21/20 Sep 8/21 PBA-CERS-Per 4/11 Jan2021 59,333.14    
Submitted to CRA Jan 12/21 Sep 21/21 Period 5/12 Feb 13/21 58,449.84    
Rec'd from CRA Jan 15/21 Sep 21/21 Period 6/13 Mar 13/21 39,699.84    
Paid PBA Feb 2/21 Sep 23/21 Period 7/14 Apr 10/21 39,699.84    
Confirmation sent to PBA Feb 9/21 Sep 23/21 Period 8/15 May 8/21 37,937.67    

Sep 23/21 Period 9/16 Jun 5/21 37,937.67    
Period 3 Dec 19/20 Sep 23/21 Period 10/17 July 3/21 37,937.67    
Submitted to CRA Feb 16/21 Sep 30/21 Period 11/18 July 31/21 34,187.67    
Rec'd from CRA Feb 24/21 Sep 30/21 Period 12/19 Aug 28/21 19,187.67    
Paid PBA Apr 20/21 Oct 18/21 Period 13/20 Sep 25/21 19,187.67    
Confirmation sent to PBA Apr 23/21 Nov 11/21 Period 14/21 Oct 23/21 4,187.67      

Period 4/11 Jan 16/21 548,574.34  
Submitted to CRA July 7/21
Rec'd from CRA July 12/21
Paid PBA Sep 8/21
Confirmation sent to PBA Sep 16/21

Period 5/12 Feb 13/21
Submitted Aug 9/21
Rec'd from CRA Aug 12/21
Paid PBA Sep 21/21
Confirmation for Period 12 thru 17 sent to Gowling

Period 6/13 Mar 13/21
Submitted Sep 7/21
Rec'd from CRA Sep 13/21
Paid PBA Sep 21/21

Period 14 Apr 10/21
Submitted Sep 20/21
Rec'd from CRA Sep 23/21
Paid PBA Sep 23/21

Period 15 May 8/21
Submitted Sep 20/21
Rec'd from CRA Sep 23/21
Paid PBA Sep 23/21

Period 16 Jun 5/21
Submitted Sep 20/21
Rec'd from CRA Sep 23/21
Paid PBA Sep 23/21

Period 17 July 3/21
Submitted Sep 20/21
Rec'd from CRA Sep 23/21
Paid PBA Sep 23/21

Period 18 July 31/21  
Submitted Sep 23/21
Rec'd from CRA Sep 28/21
Paid PBA Sep 30/21
Confirmation sent to PBA Sep 30/21

Period 19 Aug 28/21  
Submitted Sep 23/21
Rec'd from CRA Sep 28/21
Paid PBA Sep 30/21
Confirmation sent to PBA Sep 30/21

Period 20 Sep 25/21
Submitted Oct 12/21
Rec'd from CRA Oct 15/21
Paid PBA Oct 18/21
Confirmation sent to PBA Oct 18/21

Period 21 Oct 23/21
Submitted Nov 3/21
Rec'd from CRA Nov 8/21
Paid PBA Nov 11/21
Confirmation sent to PBA Nov 12/21
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This is Exhibit “E” referred to in the Affidavit of Jim Pearce sworn 
remotely this 12th day of December 2021. 

 

 
 
 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

Alexandra Teodorescu 
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September 16, 2021 

Ron Reinas 

General Manager 

PEACE BRIDGE 

DUTY FI(EE 

Buffalo & Fort Erie Public Bridge Authority 

Ron, 

P.O. llox .'U9 Peace Bridge l'laz,1 
Fort F.ric, Ontario 12:\ 5:\ I Crna,h 

P.O. Box 512 
Buffalo, :\c11fork l.S:\ l-t215-ll572 

Tclcplrnnc: ( 90:i) 871-5--lOIJ 
Fax: ( 905) 871 -63.'i:i 

We are in receipt of a letter from Christopher M. Stanek dated September 8, 2021. This 
letter was sent by registered mail, and we only received it on September 14, 2021. 

We acknowledge that base rent has not been paid in accordance with the 2016 lease. 

However, we deny all other allegations made in the Notice of Default, which we believe 
are being advanced in bad faith. We have been fully transparent with the Buffalo and 
Fort Erie Public Bridge Authority (PBA) since the commencement of the pandemic and 
have sought an opportunity to discuss the circumstances associated with the pandemic 
on countless occasions. The various correspondences that we have sent to the PBA 
speak for themselves. 

Please note that any act in furtherance of the Notice of Default will be seen as being 
taken in bad faith and in contravention of the commercial tenancy eviction moratorium. 

Also, to be clear, the duty-free shop has been open throughout the pandemic with 
respect to those services that were essential and supported the continued flow of traffic 
across the bridge (e.g., ATM, washrooms and customs paperwork for truckers). We 
acknowledge that the retail aspect of the duty-free shop has been closed due to public 
health restrictions and due to border restrictions, which have affected the ability of 
customers to purchase duty free goods. 

Despite our efforts to co-ordinate with the PBA to work towards re-opening the retail 
operation, the PBA has made it clear that it does not want to discuss the particulars of 
such re-opening. 

While we deny that the closing of the retail operations was a default under the lease in 
light of the public health and border restrictions, we nonetheless will be re-opening the 
retail aspect of the duty-free shop on September 19, 2021. Please note that such re­
opening will be done in a manner that is consistent with our best efforts to provide a 
COVID safe environment for both our employees and customers and in compliance with 
public health guidance. 
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As set-out in our proposal of August 20, 2021, we will pay rent to the PBA on a 
percentage rent basis. Due to the continued border restrictions and associated 
reduction in traffic, the revenues from the retail operation will not be enough to pay the 
base rent as set out in the lease. 

Furthermore, it appears that the PBA has not credited the $50,000 it took from security 
deposit against the outstanding rent. As such, it remains unclear what that amount was 
applied to. Nonetheless, if the PBA were to confirm that the amount has been applied to 
the outstanding rent, we are prepared to make arrangements for the further $50,000 
demanded as a security deposit. We look forward to your guidance as to whether such 
security deposit will be maintained as a security deposit or will the PBA liquidate the 
deposit only to make another demand. Your guidance in that regard would be much 
appreciated as we could otherwise arrange for the security deposit to be held by a third 
party, in trust. 

The suggestion that we are not in compliance with the GERS program is false. No 
particulars of our apparent non-compliance have been provided and we view this as an 
extraordinarily serious and damaging allegation. We request that this allegation be 
withdrawn immediately. 

Finally, as you know, we have not abandoned the lease and the leased premises have 
not been left vacant. With the exception of the base rent payments, we have met all 
obligations under the lease. 

Again, we look forward to discussing this matter with you so to develop a going forward 
plan. 

Regard;/L 
... 7,' 

Gregory G. O'Hara 

President and CEO 

Peace Bridge Duty Free Inc. 
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Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
Suite 1600, 1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West 
Toronto ON  M5X 1G5 Canada 

 T +1 416 862 7525 
F +1 416 862 7661 
gowlingwlg.com 

 Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP is a member of Gowling WLG, an international law 
firm which consists of independent and autonomous entities providing services 
around the world. Our structure is explained in more detail at 
gowlingwlg.com/legal. 

 

Christopher M. Stanek 
Direct +1 416 862 4369 

christopher.stanek@gowlingwlg.com 
File no. K0565679 

 

September 17, 2021 

Via Registered Mail & Email - gohara@dutyfree.ca 
 
Gregory G. O’Hara  
President, CEO 
Peace Bridge Duty Free Inc. 
1 Peace Bridge 
PO BOX 339 STN Main 
Fort Erie, Ontario 
L2A 5N1 

Dear Mr O’Hara: 

Re:  Buffalo and Fort Erie Public Bridge Authority and Peace Bridge Duty Free Inc. 
 
I am writing in response to your letter dated September 16, 2021 addressed to my client, Buffalo and 
Fort Erie Public Bridge Authority.  Please direct all future correspondence to me.  Particularly where 
such correspondence is in response to a letter from me.  I am retained to deal with the default of your 
obligations under the Lease.  

With respect to the Notice of Default dated September 8, 2021, served upon you concerning the arrears 
of rent, please note that the “commercial tenancies eviction moratorium”, that you reference in your letter 
is a regulation passed by the Ontario Government and is effective only if the following requirements 
have been met:   

1. The tenant has been approved to receive CERS; 

2. The tenant has provided proof of its CERS approval to the landlord for each claim period; 

3. Not more than 12 weeks have passed since the tenant was approved for CERS for each claim 
period. 

If these conditions are not met, there is no moratorium.  Please provide the documentary evidence that 
Peace Bridge Duty Free is in compliance with the above conditions on or before Friday, September 17, 
2021. Absent such documentary evidence, our clients’ position will be that the default with respect to 
unpaid rent is unrectified, and the moratorium on eviction is not effective.  

Please also note that, with respect to the Notice of Default dated September 8, 2021 concerning your 
failure to open the duty-free store, our client disputes your assertion that “the duty-free shop has been 
open throughout the pandemic”.  Indeed, what you describe as the “retail aspect” that you intend to open 
on September 19, 2021, is, in fact, what was required to remain open under the Lease.  The duty-free 
store could have been (and should have been) opened months ago without any involvement or 
participation from our client. 

Please also note that even if you do open the duty-free store as promised, our client does not agree that 
partial payments of rent are acceptable to satisfy your rental obligations under the Lease.  The full 
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amount of rent set out in the Lease remains due and owing irrespective of how your operations are 
conducted. 

Finally, we confirm that the $50,000 security deposit has been applied to outstanding rent.  You continue 
to have an obligation to replenish it. 

Sincerely, 

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 

Christopher M. Stanek 
 
 
CMS:cc  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bcc:  Client  
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This is Exhibit “F” referred to in the Affidavit of Jim Pearce sworn 
remotely this 12th day of December 2021. 

 

 
 
 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

Alexandra Teodorescu 
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0004591

ZA821 E (20)X

Summerside PE C1N 5Z7

Date Issued Nov 8, 2021

Business number 10185 1210 ZA0001

PEACE BRIDGE DUTY FREE INC
C/O KAREN SHAUBEL
P.O. BOX 339 STN MAIN
FORT ERIE ON  L2A 5N1

Page 1 of 1

Subject: Canada Emergency Rent Subsidy (CERS) - Notice of (re)determination (period covered: 
September 26, 2021 to October 23, 2021 )                                                                                                     

We determined that PEACE BRIDGE DUTY FREE INC is eligible for the rent subsidy for this
qualifying period.

Your entitlement is $15,507.10 (under subsection 152(3.4) of the Income Tax Act).

If the amount showing on this notice is different from what you claimed, we will send you an
explanation of the change separately.                                                                                                                             

For more information on the CERS program, go to canada.ca/rent-subsidy.

If you disagree and want to file an objection, you have 90 days from the date of this notice. To learn
more about your objection rights, go to canada.ca/cra-complaints-disputes.                                                                       

If you are late with filing any of your returns, we encourage you to file them as soon as possible. We
use your tax information to determine your eligibility for benefit and credit payments.

We may also hold any refunds or credits you are entitled to until you file all your outstanding returns.

You must keep your books and records in case we ask to see them later. For more information on how
to keep adequate books and records, go to canada.ca/taxes-records.                                                                                   

If you need more information about this notice, call us at 1-800-959-5525.

Thank you,

Bob Hamilton
Commissioner of Revenue
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This is Exhibit “G” referred to in the Affidavit of Jim Pearce sworn 
remotely this 12th day of December 2021. 

 

 
 
 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

Alexandra Teodorescu 
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From: Jim Pearce 
Sent: Friday, November 12, 2021 8:30 AM 
To: nct@peacebridge.com 
Subject: Payment  
  
  
Hi - information for CERS Oct 23rd Period is attached  - payment went out yesterday. 
Regards,  
Jim 
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PBA Remittance  - Nov 11/21 

Period 14/21
Sep26-Oct23

PBDF store max 75,000.00      
CERS rate 20%

15,000.00      

Previously paid Add'l Rent
Insurance&Taxes (10,812.33)     

 
Remitted to PBA 4,187.67        
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0004591

ZA821 E (20)X

Summerside PE C1N 5Z7

Date Issued Nov 8, 2021

Business number 10185 1210 ZA0001

PEACE BRIDGE DUTY FREE INC
C/O KAREN SHAUBEL
P.O. BOX 339 STN MAIN
FORT ERIE ON  L2A 5N1

Page 1 of 1

Subject: Canada Emergency Rent Subsidy (CERS) - Notice of (re)determination (period covered: 
September 26, 2021 to October 23, 2021 )                                                                                                     

We determined that PEACE BRIDGE DUTY FREE INC is eligible for the rent subsidy for this
qualifying period.

Your entitlement is $15,507.10 (under subsection 152(3.4) of the Income Tax Act).

If the amount showing on this notice is different from what you claimed, we will send you an
explanation of the change separately.                                                                                                                             

For more information on the CERS program, go to canada.ca/rent-subsidy.

If you disagree and want to file an objection, you have 90 days from the date of this notice. To learn
more about your objection rights, go to canada.ca/cra-complaints-disputes.                                                                       

If you are late with filing any of your returns, we encourage you to file them as soon as possible. We
use your tax information to determine your eligibility for benefit and credit payments.

We may also hold any refunds or credits you are entitled to until you file all your outstanding returns.

You must keep your books and records in case we ask to see them later. For more information on how
to keep adequate books and records, go to canada.ca/taxes-records.                                                                                   

If you need more information about this notice, call us at 1-800-959-5525.

Thank you,

Bob Hamilton
Commissioner of Revenue
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This is Exhibit “H” referred to in the Affidavit of Jim Pearce sworn 
remotely this 12th day of December 2021. 

 

 
 
 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

Alexandra Teodorescu 
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This is Exhibit “I” referred to in the Affidavit of Jim Pearce sworn 
remotely this 12th day of December 2021. 

 

 
 
 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

Alexandra Teodorescu 
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* I Canada Border 
Services Agency 

191 Laurier Avenue. West 
12th floor 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A OL8 

Agence des services 
frontaliers du Canada 

191, rue Laurier Ouest 
12e etage 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A OL8 

April 27, 2017 

Jim Pearce 
Finance Manager 
Peace Bridge Duty Free Inc. 
Hamilton International Airport, 
P. 0. Box 339, 
Peace Bridge Plaza 
Fort Erie, ON 	L2A 5N1 

Dear Mr. Pearce, 

Officials of the Canada Border Services Agency have completed their 
review of the information your company submitted to support the renewal of the duty 
free shop licence for Peace Bridge Duty Free Inc. located at the Hamilton 
International Airport in Hamilton, Ontario. 

I am pleased to inform you that your licence has been renewed for a period 
commencing May 1, 2017, and ending April 30, 2027, subject to your continuing 
compliance with the legislative and policy requirements of the Duty Free Shop 
Program. 

I take this opportunity to wish your company continued success. 

Yours sincerely, 

Kathleen Warburton 
Manager 
Commercial Registration 
Kathleen. Warburton a,cbsa-asfc.gc.ca   

Attachment: Licence 

Canada 
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CBSA ASFC 
PROTECTION • SERVICE • INTEGRITY 	 PROTECTION • SERVICE • INTEGRITE 

	

LICENCE 
	

AGREMENT 
for 
	

de 
DUTY FREE SHOP 
	

BOUTIQUE HORS TAXES 

	

This is to certify that: 
	

II est certifie que 

PEACE BRIDGE DUTY FREE INC. 
has been issued a licence pursuant to the Customs 

	 a obtenu un agrement, conformernent a la Loi sur les 
Act to operate a duty free shop at: 

	
douanes, pour exploiter une boutique hors taxes a : 

Hamilton International Airport, Hamilton, Ontario 

this 
ce 27th 

day of 	April/ 
Jour de 	avril 

in the year 
de l'annee 2017 

Manager, Commercial Registration Unit 
Gestionnaire, ('unite des agrements commerciale 

Authorization No. - N° d'autorisation Effective Period - Periode de validite 

416 DFA 156 From - De 	 To - A 
2017.05.01 	2027.04.30 

Canada. Canada Border 	Agence des services 
Services Agency 	frontaliers du Canada 
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Authorized signature arid title - Signature autorisee et t 

Canada Border Agence des services 
ii=2:0111211=11261 

PROTECTED D  when completed 
Services Agency frontaliers du Canada PROTEGE PUP une fois rempli 

DUTY FREE SHOP 	 BOUTIQUE HORS TAXES 
APPLICATION/AMENDMENT 	DEMANDE/MODIFICATION 

The information provided on this form is collected under the authority of Section 24 of the Customs Act for the purpose of assessing new applications, renewals and amendments to existing duty free shop 
operations. The information is used by Cana Border Services Agency in order to approve and track requests for new applications and amendments and is used to conduct a risk assessment to insure the individual 
(s) have no criminal or customs infractionshe information may be disclosed internally for risk assessment purposes. Individuals have the right of access to and/or can make corrections of their personal information 
under the Privacy Act - Section 12.Uhe information collected is described within Info Source under the Duty Free Shops Program - CBSA PPU 007 which is detailed at http://www.cbsa-asfc.gc.caL  

Les renseignernents fournis sur ce formulaire sont recueillis en vertu de ('article 24 de la Loi sur les douanes aux fins devaluation des nouvelles demandes, des modifications et des renouvellements relatifs aux 
boutiques hors.. es. L'Agence des services frontaliers du Canada utilise ses renseignements dans le but d'approuver et de surveiller les nouvelles demandmet les demandes de modification ainsi que pour mener 
une evaluation des risques afin de s'assurer que les personnes en question n'ont pas commis d'infractions criminelles ou d'infractions relatives aux douanes1Lits renseignements peuvent etre divulgues a ('interne a 
des fins devaluation des risques. Les personnes ont le droit d'acceder a leurs renseignements personnels ou d'y apporter des corrections en vertu de ('article 12 de la Loi sur la protection des renseignements 
personnels. Les renseignements recueillis sont clairement indiques dans la section reservee au Programme des boutiques hors taxes - ASFC PPU 007 du bulletin Info Source offert a l'adresse suivante http:// 
www.cbsa-asfc.gc.cat  

5/2] Licence to operate 
Agrement d'exploitation 0  Licence amendment 	• 

Modification de l'agrement 
Amendment (Site/Building/Bond) 

I—I Modification (Emplacement/Immeuble/Garantie) 
Change in ownership 
Changement de proprietaire 

Applicant information - Renseignements du demandeur 

.4 1-- )JTV /A Z"/-. 

Are site and building plans included? - Les plans de 	Licence to operate (Ste applied for) 
('emplacement et de l'immeuble sont-ils inclus? 	Agrerrent d'exploitation (Emplacement vise) 

Name of applicant - Nom du demandeur 

RA mil, nAi 	A-r-r,c2s).47,0,i 
Yes 	r -  No 
Oui 	LP,  Non 

VI Airport 	mi taronndtibeorerdteer 
VI 	 terrestre ort 

Mailing address - Adresse postale 

13 2( _2 2cl 	Atj A--g /` 	QA) 
Site Address - Adresse de ('emplacement 

9:200 / 1 f/a 7 g0 A L) A, 7 ga,(  OAJ 
Postal code - Code postal 

1-d 4 .S-1') ( 
Telephone No. - N° de telephone 

`fa ,r-  ,i) 1 i - di 0 0  
Business Number - Numero d'entreprise 

/ a / er - /0 2 / 0 
Duty free shop legal name - Raison sociate de 

	

4(790. 	.?/),) 	Z.  Zci 
Legal status of applicant (Provide proof of 

g 	Corporation 

la boutique hors taxes 

7 	a ,7 /4 c_ 
Canadian citizenship) - Statut juridique du demandeur (Fournir une preuve de citoyennete canadienne) 

Partnership 	 Sole proprietorship 	 Trust 
Societe 

	
Proprietaire unique 	 Fiducie 

Canadian citizen - Citoyen canadien 	 Landed immigrant - Immigrant recu 	 Canadian company - Compagnie canadienne 

All shares must be owned by individuals who are Canadian citizens or landed immigrants. 	(Airports excluded) 
Les actionnaires doivent tous etre des citoyens canadiens ou des immigrants recus. 	(Aeroports exclus) 

Licence Amendment (Provide certified copy of the amendment) - Modification de l'agrement (Fournir copie certifiee de la modification) 

Change in name - Changement au nom 	 Suspension 	 D 	Cancellation - Annulation 

Reasons for amendment - Motifs de la modification 

Amendment (Site/Building/Bond) - Modification (Emplacement/Immeuble/Garantie) 

Changes requested - Changements demandes 

CANADA BORDER SERVICES AGENCY (CBSA) USE ONLY - RESERVE A L'AGENCE DES SERVICES FRONTALIERS DU CANADA (ASFC) 

Approved - Approuvee 
	

[1] Not approved - Rejetee 

Comments - Commehtaires 

/at, Rnte,  
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All shares must be owned by individuals who are Canadian citizens or landed immigrants. 	Les actionnaires doivent tous etre des citoyens canadiens ou des immigrants regus. 
Provide proof of Canadian citizenship. 	 Fournir une preuve de citoyennete canadienne. 
(Airports excluded) 	 (Aeroports excius) 

Change in ownership structure (Provide certified copy of the amendment) - Modification a Ia structure de la propriete (Fournir copie certifide de Ia modification) 

REVISED - MODIFIEE CURRENT - ACTUELLE 

Name of applicant - Nom du demandeur Name of applicant - Nom du demandeur 

Address of residence - Adresse residentielle Address of residence - Adresse residentielle 

Postal code - Code postal Telephone No. - NI' de telephone Telephone No. - N° de telephone Postal code - Code postal 

Date of birth - Date de naissance Date of birth - Date de naissance Beneficial ownership interest 
Participation dans la propriete reelle 

Beneficial ownership interest 	 0/0  
Participation dans Ia propriete reelle 

Name of applicant - Nom du demandeur Name of applicant - Nom du demandeur 

Address of residence - Adresse residentielle Address of residence - Adresse residentielle 

Telephone No. - N° de telephone Postal code - Code postal Telephone No. - N° de telephone Postal code - Code postal 

Date of birth - Date de naissance Date of birth - Date de naissance Beneficial ownership interest 
Participation dans Ia propriete reelle 

Beneficial ownership interest 
Participation dans Ia propriete reelle 

Name of applicant - Nom du demandeur Name of applicant - Nom du demandeur 

Address of residence - Adresse residentielle Address of residence - Adresse residentielle 

Telephone No. - NJ' de telephone Postal code - Code postal Telephone No. - N° de telephone Postal code - Code postal 

Date of birth - Date de naissance Date of birth - Date de naissance Beneficial ownership interest 
Participation dans la propriete reelle 

Beneficial ownership interest 
Participation dans la propriete reelle 

Name of applicant - Nom du demandeur Name of applicant - Nom du demandeur 

Address of residence - Adresse residentielle Address of residence - Adresse residentielle 

Postal code - Code postal Telephone No. - N° de telephone Telephone No. - N° de telephone Postal code - Code postal 

Date of birth - Date de naissance Date of birth - Date de naissance Beneficial ownership interest 
Participation dans la propriete reelle 

Beneficial ownership interest 	 iyo  
Participation dans la propriete reelle 

1 

Name of applicant - Nom du demandeur Name of applicant - Nom du demandeur 

Address of residence - Adresse residentielle Address of residence - Adresse residentielle 

Telephone No. - N° de telephone Postal code - Code postal Telephone No. - N° de telephone Postal code - Code postal 

Date of birth - Date de naissance Date of birth - Date de naissance Beneficial ownership interest 
Participation dans Ia propriete reelle 

Beneficial ownership interest 
Participation dans Ia propriete reelle 

Name of applicant - Nom du demandeur Name of applicant - Nom du demandeur 

Address of residence - Adresse residentielle Address of residence - Adresse residentielle 

Telephone No. - N° de telephone Postal code - Code postal Telephone No - N° de telephone Postal code - Code postal 

Date of birth - Date de naissance Date of birth - Date de naissance Beneficial ownership interest 
Participation dans Ia propriete reelle 

Beneficial ownership interest 
Participation dans la propriete reelle 

OA 

Authorized signature and title - Signature et titre de ['agent autorise 

I hereby certify that all information provided with this application is true and I will 
conform with all the provisions of the CBSA laws and regulations, requirements and 
procedures for the .:tion of the 	free shops. 

Je certifie, par la presente, que les renseignements fournis sur cette demande sont 
veridiques et que je respecterai toutes les lois et tous les reglements de I'ASFC et 
toutes les exigences et les procedures pour ('exploitation des boutiques hors taxes. 

a4 t ,41  aAa  
Appli 	nature and title - Signature et titre du demandeur 	 Licence no. - N° d'agrement 
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This is Exhibit “J” referred to in the Affidavit of Jim Pearce sworn 
remotely this 12th day of December 2021. 

 

 
 
 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

Alexandra Teodorescu 
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This is Exhibit “K” referred to in the Affidavit of Jim Pearce sworn 
remotely this 12th day of December 2021. 

 

 
 
 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

Alexandra Teodorescu 
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From: CBSA‐ASFC_Duty_Free_Shops‐Boutiques_Hors_Taxes <Duty_Free_Shops‐Boutiques_Hors_Taxes@cbsa‐
asfc.gc.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, December 9, 2021 3:08 PM 
To: Jim Pearce 
Cc: Karen Shaubel; CBSA‐ASFC_Duty_Free_Shops‐Boutiques_Hors_Taxes; Licensing Unit / Unité des agréments 
(CBSA/ASFC); Gabbatt, Brett; Schlosser, Carl 
Subject: Status of Peace Bridge Duty Free Inc. ‐ Fort Erie  
  
Good Afternoon Jim,  
  
It has come to our attention in the Commercial Registration Unit (CRU) that Peace Bridge Duty Free Inc., located at the 
Peace Bridge in Fort Erie, Ontario, has entered into receivership.  
  
We would like to direct you to the following sections of Memorandum D4‐3‐2 with respect to the receivership and/or 
bankruptcy of a Canada Border Services Agency (CBSA) licensed duty free shop: 
  
Receivership or Bankruptcy 
32. When it is expected that a DFS will be placed under the control of a receiver or may go bankrupt, the DFS licensee 
must notify the CBSA immediately in writing by sending an e-mail to the CRU. 
33. The trustees and the licensee may be given limited access to the DFS but no sale or movement of goods is to take 
place without prior approval of the local CBSA office. In the case of a receivership, the licensee may request that the 
receivers be allowed to continue the day-to-day operations of the shop providing they meet the requirements of the DFS 
program. In the case of a bankruptcy, the DFS licence is automatically cancelled. 
34. In both cases, the local CBSA office will conduct a complete audit of the DFS inventory and ensure that records are 
up to date. 
  
If it is your intention to have the receivers continue the day‐to‐day operations of the duty free shop, please note that 
you must submit a request in writing to the CRU, detailing the information for the proposed personnel that will assume 
operation of the shop. To assist, you may complete and submit form BSF664 as page 2 of the application form contains 
sections to provide the relevant personal information necessary for the CBSA to complete our review. Please note that 
this is not a licence application process and the receiver would not be issued a new duty free shop licence. Rather, this 
is a process for the CBSA to approve the receiver to continue to operate under the existing licence.  
  
Additionally, we note that Peace Bridge Duty Free Inc. also operates the duty free shop located at John C. Munro 
Hamilton International Airport in Hamilton, Ontario. Would you be able to confirm that it is solely the duty free shop 
located at the Peace Bridge that is the subject of the receivership?  
  
Please feel free to direct any questions or concerns that you have regarding this process to the CRU at 
Duty_Free_Shops‐Boutiques_Hors_Taxes@cbsa‐asfc.gc.ca.  
  
Thank you,  
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2

Michael Jollymore 
Commercial Registration / Commercial and Trade Branch  
Canada Border Services Agency / Government of Canada  
Duty_Free_Shops‐Boutiques_Hors_Taxes@cbsa‐asfc.gc.ca  
Agrément commercial / La direction générale du secteur commercial et échanges commerciaux 
Agence des services frontaliers du Canada / Gouvernement du Canada  
Duty_Free_Shops‐Boutiques_Hors_Taxes@cbsa‐asfc.gc.ca 
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This is Exhibit “L” referred to in the Affidavit of Jim Pearce sworn 
remotely this 12th day of December 2021. 

 

 
 
 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

Alexandra Teodorescu 
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This is Exhibit “M” referred to in the Affidavit of Jim Pearce sworn 
remotely this 12th day of December 2021. 

 

 
 
 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

Alexandra Teodorescu 
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Sanjeev P. R. Mitra 
Direct: 416.865.3085 

E-mail: smitra@airdberlis.com

November 23, 2021 

VIA EMAIL (bmills@conlinbedard.com)   

Peace Bridge Duty Free Inc. 
c/o Conlin Bedard LLP 
220 Laurier Avenue, Suite 700 
Ottawa, ON  K1P 5Z9 

Attention:  Ben Mills 

Dear Mr. Mills: 

Re: Credit Amending and Forbearance Agreement made as of October 8, 2021 
(the “Agreement”) between Royal Bank of Canada (the “Lender”) and 
Peace Bridge Duty Free Inc. (the “Borrower”)

As you know, we are counsel for the Lender in respect of the above-referenced 
Agreement.  Unless otherwise defined, all capitalized terms in this letter are defined as 
they are under the Agreement. 

One or more Intervening Event has occurred under the Agreement, including, without 
limitation, the failure by the Borrower under section 6.4(b) of the Agreement (and, 
therefore, under section 7.1(c) of the Agreement) to deliver to the Lender, by no later than 
November 15, 2021, “evidence that an arrangement satisfactory to the Lender, in its sole 
discretion, has been entered into between the Borrower and the Landlord in respect of the 
Lease and the defaults thereunder to ensure that the Landlord will not terminate the Lease 
before the end of its current term.” 

In light of the foregoing, this letter serves as notice pursuant to section 8.8 of the 
Agreement that the Forbearance Period be and is hereby terminated pursuant to section 
4.1 of the Agreement. 

Please govern yourself accordingly.   

Yours very truly, 

AIRD & BERLIS LLP

per  

Sanjeev P. R. Mitra 
SPRM/jn 

201

mailto:bmills@conlinbedard.com


 

 

 
 
 

This is Exhibit “N” referred to in the Affidavit of Jim Pearce sworn 
remotely this 12th day of December 2021. 

 

 
 
 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

Alexandra Teodorescu 
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This is Exhibit “O” referred to in the Affidavit of Jim Pearce sworn 
remotely this 12th day of December 2021. 

 

 
 
 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

Alexandra Teodorescu 
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From: Stanek, Chris <Christopher.Stanek@gowlingwlg.com>
Sent: December 10, 2021 11:07 AM
To: Shea, Patrick; David T. Ullmann
Cc: John C. Wolf; Alexandra Teodorescu; Brendan Jones
Subject: RE: Peace Bridge Duty Free

David: 
 
We can do a call at 8:30 Monday morning. 
 
 

Christopher Stanek  
Partner  

T +1 416 862 4369 
christopher.stanek@gowlingwlg.com 

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.
http://www.gowlings.com/images/signature/wlglogo.png

 

 
 
 

From: Shea, Patrick <Patrick.Shea@ca.gowlingwlg.com>  
Sent: Friday, December 10, 2021 10:22 AM 
To: David T. Ullmann <DUllmann@blaney.com>; Stanek, Chris <Christopher.Stanek@ca.gowlingwlg.com> 
Cc: John C. Wolf <jwolf@blaney.com>; Alexandra Teodorescu <ATeodorescu@blaney.com>; Brendan Jones 
<BJones@blaney.com> 
Subject: Re: Peace Bridge Duty Free 
 
Good morning. Chris and I are working together on this. Chris has been dealing with the matter for longer so any 
meeting and the timing would be up to him.  

Sent from my iPhone 
 

On Dec 10, 2021, at 09:45, David T. Ullmann <DUllmann@blaney.com> wrote: 

  
This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. | Ce message provient de l’extérieur de Gowling 
WLG. 

 
Good Morning Pat, 
  
I hope this email finds you well and that the pandemic has been okay for you and yours. 
  
We have very recently been retained on the Peace Bridge Duty Free file as counsel to the debtor. We 
understand that you have recently taken over carriage of the matter from Chris Stanek.  
  
Based on our review of the file, it seems to me that it would be worthwhile for us to have a meeting, as 
soon as possible, to discuss the apparent gap between our clients views of the situation.  
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We are available to meet with you at 4pm today or first thing Monday morning. As I think a large part of 
this matter will be impacted by issues related to the lease terms, I would be bringing with me my partner 
John Wolf, who specializes in that area. We would recommend you bring whomever is providing the 
leasing law input from your side. We are prepared to meet at your office or ours. We do suggest the 
meeting be in person.  
  
While I realize it is likely ambitious for us to reach a resolution of all issues prior to the court attendance 
scheduled for Tuesday, I am sure the Court will want to know that we have spoken prior to attending on 
Tuesday. 
  
I look forward to meeting with you. Let me know if we can meet today. 
  
Regards, 
 
David 

 

David T. Ullmann 
Partner 
dullmann@blaney.com 

 416-596-4289 |  416-594-2437 
 Blaney.com 

    

 
 
 
 

 

  

 
 
The information in this email is intended only for the named recipient and may be privileged or confidential. If you are 
not the intended recipient please notify us immediately and do not copy, distribute or take action based on this email. If 
this email is marked 'personal' Gowling WLG is not liable in any way for its content. E‐mails are susceptible to alteration. 
Gowling WLG shall not be liable for the message if altered, changed or falsified.  
 
Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP is a member of Gowling WLG, an international law firm which consists of independent and 
autonomous entities providing services around the world. Our structure is explained in more detail at 
www.gowlingwlg.com/legal.  
 
References to 'Gowling WLG' mean one or more members of Gowling WLG International Limited and/or any of their 
affiliated businesses as the context requires. Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP has offices in Montréal, Ottawa, Toronto, 
Hamilton, Waterloo Region, Calgary and Vancouver.  

This communication is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed, and may contain information which
is privileged or confidential. Any other delivery, distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited and is
not a waiver of privilege or confidentiality. If you have received this telecommunication in error, please notify
the sender immediately by return electronic mail and destroy the message. 
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 Court File No. CV-21-00673084-00CL 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA and PEACE BRIDGE DUTY FREE INC. 

Applicant  Respondent 
 

 
 
Email address of recipient: See Service List 

 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

Proceeding commenced at Toronto 
 

AFFIDAVIT OF JIM PEARCE 

(Motion Seeking to Adjourn the Application of Royal Bank of 
Canada) 

 

 
BLANEY MCMURTRY LLP 

Barristers & Solicitors 
2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500 
Toronto, ON, M5C 3G5 
 
David T. Ullmann (LSO #42357I) 
Tel: (416) 596-4289 
Email: dullmann@blaney.com 
 

John Wolf (LSO #30165B) 
Email: jwolf@blaney.com 
 

Brendan Jones (LSO #56821F) 
Email: bjones@blaney.com 
 
Alexandra Teodorescu (LSO #63889D) 
Email: ateodorescu@blaney.com  
 
Lawyers for the Respondent 
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